operations of CVS for the 13-week period ended April 1, 2006 with the unaudited statement of revenues and direct expenses of the Standalone
Drug Business for the 13-week period ended May 4, 2006.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION INCLUDED IN THE ACCOMPANYING UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IS PRELIMINARY AND IS BASED ON INFORMATION THAT WAS
AVAILABLE TO MANAGEMENT AT THE TIME THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
WERE PREPARED. ACCORDINGLY, THE PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION WILL CHANGE AND THE IMPACT OF SUCH
CHANGES COULD BE MATERIAL.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE ACCOMPANYING UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND DO NOT PURPORT TO BE INDICATIVE OF THE
ACTUAL RESULTS THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN ACHIEVED BY THE COMBINED COMPANY FOR THE PERIODS
PRESENTED OR THAT WILL BE ACHIEVED BY THE COMBINED COMPANY IN THE FUTURE.

16

Edgar Filing: CVS CORP - Form 8-K/A

20

Item 9.01(b)

CVS Corporation and the Standalone Drug Business of Albertson�s

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

April 1, 2006

(Unaudited)

In millions, except per share amounts

CVS

Corporation

April 1, 2006

Standalone

Drug

Business of
Albertson�s

May 4, 2006

(a)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 387.1 $ 1.0 $ (74.8) $ 313.3
Accounts receivable, net 2,015.0 �  �  2,015.0
Inventories 5,704.8 646.0 112.1 6,462.9
Deferred income taxes 233.3 �  4.7 238.0
Other current assets 91.1 �  7.4 98.5

Total current assets 8,431.3 647.0 49.4 9,127.7
Property and equipment, net 4,096.4 983.0 549.8 5,629.2
Goodwill 1,781.5 �  1,683.5 3,465.0
Intangible assets, net 784.6 17.0 295.7 1,097.3
Deferred income taxes 125.5 �  21.1 146.6
Other assets 228.9 �  �  228.9

Total assets $ 15,448.2 $ 1,647.0 $ 2,599.5 $ 19,694.7

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 3,821.9 $ 27.0 $ 24.5 $ 3,873.4
Accrued transaction costs �  �  9.0 9.0
Short-term debt 512.0 �  2,430.0 2,942.0
Current portion of long-term debt 41.0 2.0 6.6 49.6

Total current liabilities 4,374.9 29.0 2,470.1 6,874.0

Long-term debt 1,592.2 126.0 1,563.8 3,282.0
Other long-term liabilities 761.3 28.0 29.6 818.9
Shareholders� Equity
CVS preference stock, series one ESOP convertible, par value $1.00: authorized
50,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding 4,129,000 shares at April 1, 2006 220.7 �  �  220.7
CVS common stock, par value $0.01: authorized 1,000,000,000 shares, issued
841,182,000 shares at April 1, 2006 8.4 �  �  8.4
CVS treasury stock, at cost: 23,356,000 shares at April 1, 2006 (340.5) �  �  (340.5)
Guaranteed ESOP obligation (114.0) �  �  (114.0)
Capital surplus 1,998.2 �  �  1,998.2
Retained earnings/excess of assets over liabilities 7,036.6 1,464.0 (1,464.0) 7,036.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (89.6) �  �  (89.6)

Total shareholders� equity 8,719.8 1,464.0 (1,464.0) 8,719.8

Edgar Filing: CVS CORP - Form 8-K/A

21

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 15,448.2 $ 1,647.0 $ 2,599.5 $ 19,694.7

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including Note 2 for an explanation of the pro forma
adjustments included in (a) above.

17

Edgar Filing: CVS CORP - Form 8-K/A

22

Item 9.01(b)

CVS Corporation and the Standalone Drug Business of Albertson�s

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

CVS

Corporation

December 31, 2005

Standalone Drug

Business of

Albertson�s

February 2, 2006

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined
Net sales $ 37,006.2 $ 5,463.0 $ �  $ 42,469.2
Cost of goods sold, buying and warehousing costs 27,105.0 4,059.0 �  31,164.0

Gross margin 9,901.2 1,404.0 �  11,305.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 7,881.7 1,159.0 13.0(c) 9,053.7

Operating profit 2,019.5 245.0 (13.0) 2,251.5
Interest expense, net 110.5 �  216.0(d) 326.5

Earnings/(loss) before income tax provision/(benefit) 1,909.0 245.0 (229.0) 1,925.0
Income tax provision/(benefit) 684.3 �  4.8(e) 689.1

Net earnings/(loss) 1,224.7 245.0 (233.8) 1,235.9
Preference dividends, net of income tax benefit 14.1 �  �  14.1

Net earnings/(loss) available to common shareholders $ 1,210.6 $ 245.0 $ (233.8) $ 1,221.8

Basic earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 1.49 $ 1.51

Weighted average common shares outstanding 811.4 811.4

Diluted earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 1.45 $ 1.46

Weighted average common shares outstanding 841.6 841.6

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.1450 $ 0.1450

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including Note 2 for an explanation of pro forma adjustments
(c), (d) and (e) above.

18

Edgar Filing: CVS CORP - Form 8-K/A

23

Item 9.01(b)

CVS Corporation and the Standalone Drug Business of Albertson�s

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

13 Week Period Ended April 1, 2006

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

CVS

Corporation

April 1, 2006

Standalone

Drug Business

of Albertson�s

May 4, 2006

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined
Net sales $ 9,979.2 $ 1,409.0 $ $ 11,388.2
Cost of goods sold, buying and warehousing costs 7,330.2 1,060.0 (1.0)(b) 8,389.2

Gross margin 2,649.0 349.0 1.0 2,999.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,088.5 294.0 2.0(c) 2,384.5

Operating profit 560.5 55.0 (1.0) 614.5
Interest expense, net 21.1 �  54.0(d) 75.1

Earnings/(loss) before income tax provision/benefit 539.4 55.0 (55.0) 539.4
Income tax provision/(benefit) 209.8 �  (e) 209.8

Net earnings/(loss) 329.6 55.0 (55.0) 329.6
Preference dividends, net of income tax benefit 3.5 �  3.5

Net earnings/(loss) available to common shareholders $ 326.1 $ 55.0 $ (55.0) $ 326.1

Basic earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 0.40 $ 0.40

Weighted average common shares outstanding 816.8 816.8

Diluted earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 0.39 $ 0.39
Weighted average common shares outstanding 848.5 848.5

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.03875 $ 0.03875